MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

.34

36

38

40

42

44

46

L.D. 1387

DATE:6/19/95 (Filing No. H- 533)

NATURAL RESOURCES

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of
the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
117TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f?" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387, Bill, "An
Act to Amend the Underground O0il Storage Facilities and
Grounawater Protection Laws"

Amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting

" clause and before the statement of fact and inserting in its
place the following:

‘Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §562-A, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1993, c.
363, §3 and affected by §21, is further amended to read:

2. Applicant. ‘"Applicant'" means the owner or operator of
an underground o0il storage facility or an aboveground 0il storage
facility that may-have has suffered a discharge of o0il and who is
seeking coverage of eligible clean-up costs and 3rd-party damage
claims from the fund.

Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §562-A, sub-§7-A is enacted to read:

7-A. Eligible clean-up costs. "Eligible clean-up costs"
means those direct expenses including expenses for site

investigation that:

A Ar n ar t clean u discharges f il the
satisfaction of the commissioner;

B. Are cost-effective and technologically feasible and
reliable;:

Page 1-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "{/" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

Eff ively miti or minimize 4 s; and
D. Provide adequate protection of the public health and
welfare and the environment.
"Eligible clean-up costs" does not include expenses for legal
advice or services.

Sec. 3. 38 MRSA §562-A, sub-§15, as enacted by PL 1989, c.
865, §2, is amended to read:

15. 0il. "0il" means o0il, o0il additives, petroleum
products and their by-products of any kind and in any form
including, but not limited to, petroleum, fuel o0il, sludge, o0il
refuse, o0il mixed with other nonhazardous waste, crude oils and
all other liquid hydrocarbons regardless of specific gravity.

Sec. 4. 38 MRSA §568-A, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1993, c. 363,
§§8 and 9 and affected by §21, is further amended to read:

1. Eligibility for fund coverage. Eligibility for coverage
by the fund of clean-up costs and eligible 3rd-party damage costs
is governed by the following provisions.

A. The applicant must submit within 180 days of reporting
the discharge a written request to the commissioner to be
covered by the fund. The request must include:

(1) A description of the discharge and the 1locations
threatened or affected by the discharge, to the extent
known;

(2) An agreement that the applicant shall pay the
deductible amount specified in subsection 2; amd

(3) Deeumentatien-that-+the--applicant -is-in-substantial
For nderground torage facilities n ion
regarding the applicant's compliance ~ with the
requirements of subsection 2, paragraph B.~:; and

(4) For aboveground facilities, documentation reguired
by the Fund Insurance Review Board. )

The commissioner with respect to a claim inveolving an
ndergroun il r facilit r th ate Fire Marshal
with re a claim involving an aboveground oil rage

facility, may waive the 180-day filing requirement for
applicants for coverage of clean-up costs for discharges
discovered after April 1, 1990 when the

Page 2-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " 4" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

applicant has cooperated in a timely manner with the
department_in cleaning up the discharge.

Within--16--working--days--ef--reeeipt--of--a--request,--the
commiEEioner -~ Must - - determine - -whether---the —- reguest---is
eompleter--If--the -commissioner-determines--that--the -request
is--incemplete,--the---commissioner---shall, - -within--the--15
working-- days-~-inform --the --applicant---of---the--additienal
information--required -to--complete - the--reguest--Within-90
days--0F-receipt--ef--an-applicant's--completed-regquest--£for
coverage- by -the - fund- submitted -pursuant - to-this -paragraph
the-commiceioner--Must -icsue--an--order - approving--or -denying
the-applicant' - request—--Failure -to-issue-an-order-within
thig-period-constitutes--approval--of -the-applicartls-request
fer-eeverage-by-the-fund~

When--the -commicsioner--determines--that-a-site--previously
remediated--to---the---gommissioner's --satisfaction--requires
further-remediatioen,--the -owner -or-operateor-of--the -site-may
apply-fer-coverage- of-eligible clean—up -eosts-and-3rd-party
damages - €laims--from -the - fund, --notwithstending -the -pers0n-6
tailure--to--meet-the--180-day--deadline —--desoribed -4in--this
paragraph~

Bv—--An--applicant--is--in--substanrtial --compliance -when -the
ceommiGs6ioneE - —-finde,----eonsidering~—--all----the---relevant
eireumstaneesr-ineluvding- but- not--ldimited to--all-reasons-£for
noncempliange--submitted-- by --the--applicant—- pursuant--te
paragraph---Ay---that---the---follewing---requirements---are
substantially-met+:

£1}---The--ecompliance--schedule -in--seetion-563—A,--feor
neneonfeorming--faoilities -exeept-that--those -faeilities
oE--tanks -reguired - to--be-removed--by -Oeteober--1,--1989,
have-untid- October--1~-1990, - te- be- -removed -before-they
are-eonsidered-out-of-complianees

{2)-—-Any--cutstanding —-consent - agreement—-er--clean-up
erder--issued -by--the - commissioner- -under-section--568,
subseetion-3,-regarding-vielations-of-this-subehapters

£3)~--Any - outstending -eourt--order - -or- - consent- -deeree
regarding-vielations-of-this-subechapters

£4)--For--motor-fuel--storage -anrd-marketing-—-and-retail
faeilities,-the-following-requirements+

ta)-----Applicable ---design---and----installatien

requirements--4ian---effect--at--the--time--of--the
instailation--o¥-- retrofitting --reguirements--for

Page 3-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ' ¥]" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

ieak---detection --as---covered --by---section--664,
subseetions-1-and-1-As

{b}---Section - bb44--subsection--1-B, - overfill--and
spill-preventien-egudipment,--and -any -rules-adepted
pursuant-te-that-subseetions

{e)--Seetion- 564, - subseotion 3—A - paragraphs-B-te
Ir--not--ineluding--paragraph--6y--anrd--any--¥rules

adepted-pursuant-te-that-subsections-and

£4)--PRayment--of - any--fees -required--under -section
569,-subseetion-4-A,-paragraph-C#

{6)--For-consumptive-uce-heating-oil-faecilities+
{a}--Seetion-b665,-subseetion-1,-if-appliicables-and
{b})--Beetion-b6b,-subseetion-3s-and

£6}--Foxr-waste Gil,--ard-heavy-oil--and -aiepert-hydrant

faeilities--with -discharges--that-are--not--econtaminated

with--hasardous--constituents,--compliiance--with--rules

adopted-by-the-board-regarding+
{a)---besign---and- - -instatlation --reguirements —-in
effeet--at--the - time---of --the--installatien,--if
appiieabies

{b)}--Retrofitting-of--leak -detection-and-eorrosion
proteetion,-if-appiicables

{e}--Overfill-and-spill-preventiony
{4)--Monitoring-of-cathodie-protection-systemss

te}--Testing-requirements- for--tanks -and -pipirg-en
evidenee-of-a-teaks

¢£)--Maintenanee-of-a-leak-deteetion-systems-and
{g)--Reporting-ieaks~
The - burden- of- proof- 45 -orn-the-department-to- show a-laek-of
substantial---gcompliance.---The---commrissioner - - shall---make

weitten-findings- of--fact-when-making--a -determination-under

this- -paragraph.--These--findings--are--subject -te--appeal--te
the - Fund- -Insurance -Review- Board -as - provided--in -subseetien
3-A~

Page 4-LR1501(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

.34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "}/ " to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

The-requdirements -in-subparagraphs-+1)--4t0o--(6)-do-not-apply
to~--owners --or---operateors -- of---abeveground---odil---sterage
faeilitiesv--The-Fund- Insurance- Rexview -Board -shall-developr
ip---conrsultation -~ with --the---State-- Fire --Marshal,---the
deeumentation-requirements--for--claims--submitted--byx-owners
of-abeoveground-eil-storage-faeilities~

A-£inding-ef-lack--of-substantial- compliance -dees -not-render
an--applicant--ineligible - for--eoverage - by--the - fund--for--any
future--oceurrenee,--if--the--applieant--is--in-~-substantial
eompliance-at-the-time-of-the-future-applieatien~

B-1 An licant is n eligibl for vera for an

discharge discovered on or before April 1, 1990.

C. The--facility -for--which -the--applicant-is--applying -fer
eeverage--i6-pet An applicant is not eligible for coverage
for any discharge from a facility owned or operated by the

Federal Government.

D. 1In any one calendar year, an applicant may only apply
for coverage of clean-up costs and 3rd-party damage claims
that total 1less than §2,000,000 aggregate per facility
owner. This limit includes claims made in subsequent years
on those discharges.

E. An applicant is not eligible for coverage under this
section if the applicant has any one or combination of the
following relationships with an entity that owns or
operates an oil refinery:

(1) 1Is owned directly by or directly owns that entity;

(2) 1Is a franchisee of that entity:

(3) Is a member of a. partnership or 1limited
partnership that includes that entity:

(4) Is a subsidiary of that entity; or

(5) Is a parent corporation of that entity.
An applicant is not subject to this exclusion from coverage
if its sole relationship with the entity is a contractual
agreement to purchase oil from the entity exclusively for

retail sale or for the applicant's consumption.

F. Within 15 working days of receipt of a reguest under
paragraph A, the commissioner in the case of an underground

0il storage facility or the State Fire Marshal in the case

Page 5-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " [}4" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

of an aboveground o0il storage facility shall determine
whether the request is complete. Failure to inform the
applicant of the determination of completeness within 15
working days constitutes acceptance_ as complete, If the
application is not accepted, the commissigner or State Fire
Marshal shall return the application to the applicant with
the reasons for nonacceptance specified in writing, Within
90 days of receipt of an applicant's completed request for
coverage by the fund submitted pursuant to this subsection,
h mmigssioner or S Fire Marshal shall issue an order
determining eligibility and, if the applicant is eligible,
specifying the amount of the deductible under subsection
2, Failure to issue an order within this period
constitutes a determination that the applicant is eligible,
subject to the deductibles in subsection 2, paragraph A,

G. When the commissioner determines that a site previously
remediated to the commissioner's satisfaction requires
further remediation, the owner or operator of the site may
apply for coverage of eligible clean-up costs and 3rd-party
damage c¢laims from the fund, notwithstanding the person's
tajlure to meet the 180-day deadline described in paragraph

A,

Th Fun Insurance Review Board shall develo in
consultation with the State Fire Marshal, the documentation
requirements for claims submitted under this section by

wner £ veground oil rage facilities.

Sec. 5. 38 MRSA §568-A, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1993, c.

732, Pt. A, §4, is repealed and the following enacted in its
place:

2, Deductibles. Except as provided in subsection 2-A,

lican ligible for covera by the fund under subsection 1
shall pay on a per occurrence basis the applicable standard

- deductible amount specified in paragraph A, In addition to the
applicable standard deductible amount required under paragraph

A, the applicant shall pay on a per occurrence basis one or more
of the conditional deductible amounts specified in paragraphs B
and C to the extent applicable.

A, Standard deductibles are as follows.
(1) For expenses related to a leaking underground oil
r facili the deductible ount is determined
in cordan with the followin hedule:
Number of underground Deductible

storage facilities

Page 6-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "{£ (" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

owned by the facility owner

1 2,500
2_to 5 5,000
6 to 10 10,000
11 2 25,000
21 to 30 40,000
over 30 62,500

(2) For expenses related to a leaking aboveground oil

storage facility, the deductible amount is determined

in rdan with the following schedule:
Total aboveground o0il storage Deductible

capacity in gallons owned by
the facility owner

Less _than 1,320 $500
1,32 0,000 ' 2,500
1 250,00 5,000
250,001 to 500,000 10,000
1 to 1,000,000 25,000
1,000,001 to 1,500,000 40,000
r r than 1,5 000 62,500 .

(3) For facilities with _both aboveground and

ndergroun nks when the urce of th ischar n
not be determined or when the discharge is from both
£ nks the ndar uctible i he

licabl un under _subparagraph 1 or 2

whichever is greater.

nditional deductibles for underground facilities an
r follows.

1 For nonconformin facilitie n nks the
ible is 10,000 for failure O _mee he
compliance schedule in section 563-A, except that

those facilities or tanks required to be removed by
October 1, 1989 have until October 1, 1990 to be

removed before they are considered out of compliance.

{2) For failure to pay registration fees under
section 563, subsection 4, the deductible is the total

of all past due fees.

(3) For motor fuel storage and marketing and retail
facilities, the deductibles are:

Page 7-LR1501(2)

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "M " to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

Five thousan ollars for failure to comply
with applicable design and installation
requirements in effect at the time of the

installation or retrofitting requirements _for
leak detection pursuant to section 564,

subsections 1 and 1-A;

b Five thousand dollars for failure t ompl

with section 564, subsection 1-B and any rules

d pursuan h ection:

Five thousand dollars for failur mpl

with section 564, subsection 2-A, paragraphs B to
nd I, and any rules r n h
ion; an

(&) Ten thousand dollars for failure to comply
with section 564, subsection 2-A, paragraph H,

nd _any rules ted pursuant to that s ion.

4 For consumptive e heatin il f cili i with

rega rage _capacit £ less han 2 0
n h d ibles are:

Two_thousan llar for failure mpl

with section 565, subsection 1, if applicable:
(b) Two_thousand dollars for failure to comply
with sectio 565, subsection 2., regarding

monitoring: and

Two thousand dollars for failur [o) mpl

wi secti ection 2 regardin n

requirement to report evidence of a possible leak

or discharge.

For consumptive use heatin il faciliti with
regate storage it of 2,00 lion r

greater, the deductibles are:

Five thousand dollars for failure to compl

with section 565, subsection 1, if applicable;

b Five thousand dollars for failur o mpl

with section 565, subsection 2, regarding
monitoring; and

Ten thousand dollars for failure t mpl
with section 565, subsection 2, regarding any

Page 8-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "[J" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

requirement to report evidence of a possible leak

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38 .

40

42

44

46

48

or discharge,

For w e 0il and heavy o0il an irport hydran
facilities with discharges that are not contaminated
with hazardous constituents the uctibles for
failure to comply with rules adopted by the bhoard are:

Five housand 'dollars for rul r rdin

design and installation reguirements in effect at
the time of the installation;

Five housand dollars for rul regardin

retrofitting of Jleak detection and corrosion
protection, if applicable;

Fiv housan ollars for rul r rdin

overfill and spill prevention;

Five housand dollars for rule r rdin

the monitoring of cathodic protection systems:

(e} Five thousand dollars for rules regarding

testing requirements for tanks and piping on
evidence of a leak:

f Five housand dollar for rul regardin

maintenance of a leak detection system; and

Ten thousand dollars for rules regardin he
reporting of leaks.

c. Conditional deductibles for abovegqground facilities and
tanks are as follows.

For veground nks bjec he jurisdiction
he t Fire Marshal ursuant 16-219 MR

chapter 317, the deductibles are:

(a) Five thousand dollars for failure to obtain

8 construction permit from the Office of the

State Fire Marshal, when required under Title 25,

section 2441 and 16-219 CMR, chapter 317;

b Five thousand dollars for failur design
and install piping in accordance with section
570-K _and rules adopted by the department:

Page 9-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " /N'" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

(c) Five thousand dollars for failure to comply
with an existing consent decree, court order or
outstanding deficiency statement regarding
violations at the aboveground facility:

Five thousand dollars for failure Q
implement a certified spill prevention control

n ountermeasur lan, if reguired:

Fiv h n llars for failur in 11
any required spill control measures, such as
dikes:

Fiv housand llars for failur in 11

ny r ired overfi}ll uipment:

Five housand dollars if ank i n
rov for aboveground use: an

h Ten thousan ollars for failure r r
any leaks at the facility as required by law,
2 For vegroun nks bjec the jurisdiction of
il 1id Fuel Boar he _deductibile r

n hundred an fift dollars for failur to

install the facility in accordance with rules adopted
by the 0il and So0lid Fuel Board and in effect at the

im f in llation:

Two hundred and fift dollars for failur to

conform an vupgraded facility to the requirements
rovi in rule f the 0il and 1id Fuel Board:

{c) Two hundred and fifty dollars for failure to make
a _good faith effort to properly maintain the

facility: and

Five hundred dollars for failure to notif the

department of a spill.

The commissioner shall make written findings of fact when making
a determination of deductible amounts under this subsection.
The commissioner's findings may be appealed to the Fund

Insuran Review Board s rovide in ub tion A, n
appeal he burden of proof is on the commissioner as to which
deductibles apply.

After determining the deductible amount to be paid by the
lican h mmissioner shall a from he fun n

Page 10-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

|/

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "{/" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

additional eligible clean-up costs and 3rd-party dama claims
up to $1,000,.000 associated with activities under section 569-A,
subsection 8, paragraphs B, D and J. The commissioner shall pay
the expenses directly, unless the applicant chooses to pay the
xpen nd seek reimbursement from the fund. The commissioner
ma from the fund any eligible costs ov 1 0 bu

the commissioner shall recover these expenditures from the

‘responsible party pursuant to section 569-A.

An applicant found ineligible for fund coverage for failure to

hi s ntial ompliance under former subsection 1
aragraph B or failure t ly within 1 a fr rtin h
discharge may, on or before July 1, 1996, make a new application
for fun verage of any dischar iscover fter April 1
1 if th licant agrees t ay all licabil ed ibl

n in hi section an h mmissioner waive h
180-day filing requirement pursuant to subsection 1.

Sec. 6. 38 MRSA §568-A, sub-§2-A, as enacted by PL 1993, c.
732, Pt. A, §5, is repealed and the following enacted in its
place:

-A Limi n deductible. Th applican hall he
1 ibl un r the tal eligible clean-u nd

3rd-party damages, whichever is less.

Sec. 7. 38 MRSA §568-A, sub-§3-A, as enacted by PL 1993, c.
363, §11 and affected by §21, is amended to read:

3-A. Appeals to review board. An applicant aggrieved by
an insurance claims-related decision of the commissioner,
including but not limited to decisions on eligibility for
coverage, eligibility of costs and waiver and amount of
deductible, may appeal that decision to the Fund Insurance
Review Board. The public members of the review board shall hear
and render a decision on the appeal. Except as provided in
review board rules, the appeal must be filed within 30 days
after the applicant receives the commissioner's decision on the
matter. The appeals panel must hear an appeal at its next
meeting following receipt of the appeal, unless the appeals
panel and the aggrieved applicant agree to hear the appeal at a
different time. If the appeals panel overturns the
commissioner's decision, reasonable costs, including reasonable
attorney fees, incurred by the aggrieved applicant in pursuing
the appeal to the review board must be paid from the fund.

R onabl rn fees include only those fees incurred from
h im £ laims-related decision forward. Decisions of the

appeals panel are subject to judicial review pursuant to Title
5, chapter 375, subchapter VII. The review board may adopt

Page 11-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



10

12

16

18

20

22

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " {{" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

rules determining the timing of filing appeals on gquestions of
eligibility of costs for payment by the fund.'

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the
statement of fact the following:

'FISCAL NOTE

Allowing certain waivers that will permit coverage under
the Ground Water O0il Clean-up Fund will result in increased
annual costs to the fund. The Department of Environmental
Protection estimates that the increased annual costs will be at
least $15,000. The exact amounts can not be determined at this
time.

The State Fire Marshal's office within the Department of
Public Safety and the Fund Insurance Review Board will incur
some minor additional costs to develop certain documentation
requirements. These costs can be absorbed within the agencies'
existing budgeted resources.’

STATEMENT OF FACT

The amendment makes several technical amendments to the
'bill. It rewrites certain provisions to improve clarity and
adds language to clarify the State Fire Marshal's authority with
regard to discharges from aboveground oil storage tanks.

The amendment also specifies that legal expenses are not
eligible clean-up costs and that an applicant must pay the
lesser of the deductible amount or the total clean-up costs.
The amendment strikes language authorizing the Fund Insurance
Review Board to hire separate legal counsel and clarifies that

--applicants who appeal to the Fund Insurance Review Board may
have their attorney fees paid from. the fund only for fees
incurred from the time of a claim-related decision forward.

The amendment strikes language 1lowering the cap on the
Groundwater Oil Clean-up Fund, and strikes language making all
responsible parties eligible for <coverage by the fund
retroactive to April 1, 1990.

The amendment adds language specifying that applicants are
eligible for coverage only for discharges discovered after April
1, 1990, allows persons who were denied coverage for failure to
meet the substantial compliance requirements or the application
deadline to reapply not later than July 1, 1996 and provides
that reapplication is only for discharges discovered after April
1, 1990 and limits it to applicants for whom the Commissioner of

Page 12-LR1501(2)

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT



10

12

14

16

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "¢{" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1387

Environmental Protection waives the 180-day filing deadline.
Language relating to the date of the discharge does not affect
applications pending before the Department of Environmental
Protection or the State Fire Marshal or appeals pending before
the Fund Insurance Review Board on the date the law is amended.

The amendment adds a category of deductibles for

‘aboveground tanks subject to jurisdiction of the 0il and Solid

Fuel Board, and splits the category of deductibles for
consumptive use heating oil facilities so that facilities with
an aggregate storage capacity of 2,000 gallons or more pay a
higher deductible than the smaller facilities, and provides for
a deductible when a facility has both aboveground and
underground tanks and both have leaked or it cannot be
determined which leaked.

The amenment also adds a fiscal note to the bill.

Page 13-LR1501(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT





